GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1662
TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 01, 2022

BENEFICIARIES OF PMAY-U IN TELANGANA
NO. 1662. DR. K. LAXMAN:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of cities covered under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) in the State of Telangana and its ease for the people of Telangana to avail this scheme;

(b) the details of the houses sanctioned and constructed and the amount of grant given to the State Government in this regard in each district of Telangana, phase-wise;

(¢) the details of beneficiaries in the State who have been provided houses in various phases under the yojana so far; and

(d) the details of upcoming projects under PMAY-U in Telangana?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (d) :‘Land’ and ‘Colonization” are State subjects. This Ministry, under the vision of ‘Housing for All’, is supplementing the efforts of State/ Union Territory (UT) Governments by providing central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U) for construction of houses for all eligible families/ beneficiaries during the mission period i.e, till 31 March 2022. All Statutory Towns, Notified Planning Areas, Development areas under the jurisdiction of Industrial Development Authority/Special Area Development Authority/Urban Development Authority or any such authority entrusted with functions of urban planning and regulations under State legislationare covered under

PMAY-U Housing for All mission.

During the Mission period of PMAY-U, 303 projects for construction of 2,47,079 houses involving central assistance of ¥ 4,396.03 crore have been sanctioned in the State of Telangana. District-wise details of cities covered; houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/constructed along with Central assistance sanctioned and released in Telangana under PMAY-U are at annexure.
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Annexure referred to in reply to RS USQ No.1662 due for 01-08-2022

District, city wise details of physical and financial progress along with occupancy status in the State of Telangana since inception under PMAY-U

As on 18.07.2022

Houses | Housss | Houses | EEE | L | L
Sr.No. |District Name City Name SaPNcgzged Gr(c{:;gr:l;ed Co(rgg!;;ed Oshiipisd San.ctioned Re!eased
{Mos.) {Zin Cr.) (FIinCr.)

1 |Adilabad Adilabad 2,218 2,180 1,550 568 38.15 17.07
2 Bhadradri Kothagudem Kothagudem 891 887 539 59 13.79 6.32
3 Bhadradri Kothagudem Manuguru 80 80 80 - 1.20 0.96
4 Bhadradri Kothagudem Palwancha 548 538 282 138 947 15.03
5 Bhadradri Kothagudem Yellandu - - - - - 2.88
6 |Hyderabad GHMC 1,45,514| 1,38,142 1,29,982 41,015 2,520.67 1,691.64
7  |Hyderabad Secunderabad(CB) 9,428 8,827 8,827 8,827 213.89 200.71
8 Jagtial Dharmapuri 1 1 1 1 0.03 0.03
9 |Jagtial Jagtial 4,605 4,599 2,519 79 69.74 26.78
10 |Jagtial Korutla 354 351 121 41 5.71 3.87
11 |Jagtial Metpally 332 331 131 21 5.21 8.02
12 |Jangoan Jangaon 909 899 607 139 14.91 8.09
13 |JayashankarBhupalpally Bhupalpalle 969 968 688 8 14.58 5.93
14 |JogulambaGadwal Alampur 1 1 1 1 0.02 0.02
15 |JogulambaGadwal Gadwval 698 689 689 129 11.50 579
16 |JogulambaGadwal leeja 89 88 a8 1.42 3.09
17 |JogulambaGadwal Waddepalle 8 7 7 0.19 0.18
18 |Kamareddy Banswada 1,037 249 229 15.57 0.03
19  |Kamareddy Kamareddy 998 974 974 354 18.54 11.67
20 |Kamareddy Yellareddy 300 300 - - 4.50 -
21 |Karimnagar Choppandandi 2 2 2 2 0.04 0.04
22 |Karimnagar Huzurabad 553 550 550 50 872 8.24
23 |Karimnagar Jammikunta 532 530 330 30 8.25 5.38
24 |Karimnagar Karimnagar 2,971 2,824 2,824 2,164 61.25 54.41
25 |Karimnagar Kothapally 7 6 6 6 0.14 0.14
26 |Khammam Khammam 5,574 5,386 5,110 2,770 109.29 120.60
27  |Khammam Madhira 177 167 147 147 422 6.56
28 |Khammam Sathupalli 272 267 211 67 459 4.37
29 |Khammam Wyra 6 5 5 5 0.14 0.14
30 |KumaramBheemAsifabad |Kagaznagar 517 515 365 35 8.06 3.68
31 |Mahabubabad Mahabubabad 508 498 338 138 8.96 8.14
32 |Mahabubabad Thorrur 199 198 77 5 3.02 0.11
33 |Mahbubnagar Badepalle 1,923 1,807 938 231 31.10 7.52
34 |Mahbubnagar Bhoothpur 29 27 27 27 0.60 0.56
35 [Mahbubnagar Mahbubnagar 5,068 4,944 4,440 1,820 92.01 58.54
36 |Mancherial Bellampalle 566 565 81 5 8.50 2.97
37 |Mancherial Chennur 300 300 - - 4.50 -
38 [|Mancherial Kyathanpally 6 5 5 5 0.14 0.14
39 |Mancherial Luxettipet 1 1 1 1 0.02 0.02
40 |Mancherial Mancherial 998 976 824 326 17.62 11.89
41 |Mancherial Mandamarri 853 852 852 6 12.83 3.02
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» | Houses | Houses | Houses | | SR | L e

Sr.No. |District Name City Name Sa(nNc:)i:r;ed Gr(c[:]uor;d;ed Co(rgg!se;ed Bitipisd SaREhisHEd Released
. . 3 (Nos.) (ZinCr.) (FnCr.)

42 |Mancherial Naspur 7 6 6 6 0.16 0.15
43 |Medak Medak 1,946 1,882 1,628 932 37.64 30.54
44  |Medak Narsapur 1 1 1 1 0.01 0.01
45 |Medak Ramayampet 12 1 11 1 0.29 0.27
46 |Medak Thoopran 2 2 2 2 0.04 0.04
47  |Medchal-Malkajgiri Boduppal 207 203 203 65 3.78 1.61
48 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Dhammaiguda 11 10 10 10 0.28 0.26
49  |Medchal-Malkajgiri Dundigal 100 94 94 94 243 2.28
50 [Medchal-Malkajgiri Ghatkesar 43 40 40 40 1.10 1.03
51 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Gundlapochampally 13 12 12 12 0.33 0.31
52 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Jawaharnagar 9 8 8 8 0.22 0.21
53 [|Medchal-Malkajgiri Kompally 34 32 32 32 0.78 0.73
54 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Medchal 3,748 3,514 3,514 3,434 85.45 81.94
55 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Nagaram 72 67 67 67 1.77 1.66
56 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Nizampet 838 785 785 785 19.52 18.32
57 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Peerzadiguda 67 63 63 63 1.66 1.56
58 [Medchal-Malkajgiri Pocharam 8 7 7 0.19 0.18
59 |Medchal-Malkajgiri Thumkunta 3 3 3 0.08 0.07
60 [Nagarkurnool Achampet 703 696 246 96 11.67 541
61 |Nagarkurnool Kalwakurthy 354 346 346 106 6.38 5.49
62 |Nagarkurnool Kollapur 272 271 21 21 4.26 3.84
63 [Nagarkurnool Nagarkurnool 390 378 378 186 7.50 7.69
64 |Nalgonda Chandur 3 3 3 3 0.07 0.06
65 |Nalgonda Chityal 25 24 24 24 0.59 0.55
66 [Nalgonda Devarakonda 625 621 621 61 9.08 4.84
67 [Nalgonda Haliya 8 7 7 7 0.20 0.19
68 [Nalgonda Kalwapalle 1 1 1 1 0.02 0.02
69 |Nalgonda Miryalaguda 1,330 1,281 1,281 721 26.96 20.78
70 |Nalgonda Nakrekal 6 5 5 5 0.1 0.10
71 |Nalgonda Nalgonda 2,380 2,264 2,264 1,704 51.70 43.99
72 |Narayanpet Kosgi 29 27 27 27 0.69 0.65
73 |Narayanpet Makthal 14 13 13 13 0.37 0.34
74  |Narayanpet Narayanpet 466 462 70 62 7.57 2.43
75  |Nirmal Bhainsa 830 828 228 28 12.72 8.61
76 [Nirmal Khanapur 23 22 22 22 0.56 0.52
77  |Nirmal Nirmal 2,621 2,019 1,611 151 40.73 6.59
78 |Nizamabad Armoor 221 217 57 57 378 4.29
79 |Nizamabad Bodhan 800 794 494 94 12.70 3.87
80 |Nizamabad Nizamabad 3,601 3,520 2,206 1,190 64.24 4429
81 |Peddapalli Manthani 1 1 1 1 0.01 0.01
82 |Peddapalli Pedapalli 666 661 343 71 10.62 4.54
83 |Peddapalli Ramagundam 880 876 586 46 13.56 8.53
84 |Peddapalli Sulthanabad 4 4 4 4 0.1 0.10
85 |RajannaSircilla Sircilla 2,044 2,032 2,032 172 3215 14.07
86 |RajannaSircilla Vemulawada 897 891 119 91 14.35 5.08
87 |RangaReddy Adibatla 7 6 6 6 0.17 0.16
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» | Houses | Houses | Houses | | SR | L e
Sr.No. |District Name City Name Sa(nNc:)i:r;ed Gr(c[:]uor;d;ed Co(rgg!se;ed Bitipisd SaREhisHEd Released
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88 |RangaReddy Amangal 1 1 1 1 0.02 0.02
89 |RangaReddy Badangpet 1,524 1,448 1,270 1,150 33.11 31.32
90 |RangaReddy BandlagudaJagir 34 32 32 32 0.82 0.77
91 |RangaReddy Ibrahimpatnam 368 345 345 345 8.28 10.65
92 |RangaReddy Jalpally 4 4 4 4 0.1 0.10
93 |RangaReddy Jillelaguda 10 9 9 9 0.24 0.23
94 |RangaReddy Manikonda 62 58 58 58 1.44 1.35
95 |RangaReddy Meerpet 44 41 41 41 1.06 0.99
96 |RangaReddy Narsingi 17 15 15 15 0.39 0.37
97 |RangaReddy PeddaAmberpet 410 384 384 384 947 11.77
98 |RangaReddy Shadnagar 1,926 1,913 1,857 189 30.87 15.28
99 |RangaReddy Shamshabad 13 12 12 12 0.29 0.27
100 |RangaReddy Shankarpally 6 017 0.16
101 |RangaReddy Thukkuguda 6 017 0.16
102 |RangaReddy Turkayamijal 78 73 73 73 1.87 1.75
103 |Sangareddy Ameenapur(CT) 272 255 255 255 6.57 6.16
104 |Sangareddy Andole-Jogipet 464 463 463 13 7.07 510
105 |Sangareddy Bollaram 25 24 24 24 0.61 0.57
106 |Sangareddy Narayankhed 3 3 3 3 0.09 0.08
107 |Sangareddy Sadasivpet 471 464 464 114 817 5.62
108 |Sangareddy Sangareddy 1,932 1,826 1,826 1,561 43.04 42.34
109 |Sangareddy Tellapur 33 31 31 31 0.83 0.78
110 |Sangareddy Zahirabad 1,059 1,056 1,056 44 16.30 3.45
111 |Siddipet Cherial 13 12 12 12 0.32 0.30
112 |Siddipet Dubbaka 1,118 1,117 962 22 17.01 6.54
113 |Siddipet Gajwel 1,323 1,318 1,318 68 20.59 18.97
114 |Siddipet Husnabad 588 338 186 26 9.06 3.50
115 |Siddipet Siddipet 3,325 3,271 3,271 791 56.95 30.30
116  |Suryapet Huzurnagar 158 148 148 148 375 6.88
117 |Suryapet Kodad 1,516 1,455 1,455 895 3227 2576
118 |Suryapet Neredcherla 37 35 35 35 0.96 0.90
119 |Suryapet Suryapet 1,966 1,908 1,908 852 37.50 27.29
120 |Suryapet Tirumalagiri 7 6 6 6 0.16 0.15
121 |Vikarabad Kodangal 420 420 - - 6.30 -
122 |Vikarabad Parigi 306 305 5 5 464 0.14
123 [|Vikarabad Tandur 886 885 346 22 13.44 5.02
124 |Vikarabad Vikarabad 195 193 33 33 3.19 2.49
125 |Wanaparthy Atmakur 3 3 3 3 0.08 0.07
126 |Wanaparthy Kothakota 60 56 56 56 1.46 1.37
127 |Wanaparthy Pebbair 28 26 26 26 0.69 0.65
128 |Wanaparthy Wanaparthy 1,488 1,180 718 214 24.34 8.66
129 |Warangal(Rural) Narsampet - - - - - 5.76
130 |Warangal(Rural) Parakal 506 505 5 5 7.62 2.43
131 |Warangal(Urban) Warangal 7,276 7,030 6,254 3,721 139.68 108.96
132 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Alair 2 2 2 2 0.04 0.04
133 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Bhongir 711 701 625 141 12.05 5.37
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Houses Central Central
Elguage Houses Hoses Allotted/ Assistance Assistance
Sr.Mo. |District Name City Name Sanctioned Grounded Completed . ;

Nos.) (Nos.) (Nos.) Occupie Sanctioned Released

(Nos. ' : d(Nos.) (FinCr.) (FinCr.)
134 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Choutuppal 4 4 4 4 0.10 0.09
135 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Mothkur 2 2 2 2 0.04 0.04
136 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Pochampally 6 5 5 5 0.13 0.13
137 |YadadriBhuvanagiri Yadagirigutta 7 6 6 6 0.16 0.15
Total 2,47,079 2,35,044 2,09,576 81,248 4,396.03 3,044.09
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